

# Travel Revolution 2015 DBS/POSB Cards Redemption Programme ("Promotion")

#### **Terms and Conditions**

#### 1. General Terms and Conditions

- 1.1. Redemption of the complimentary items under this Promotion ("Gifts") is valid for purchases made on 24 26 July 2015 at Travel Revolution 2015 ("Event") only, unless otherwise stated.
- 1.2. Subject to Clause 3.4 below, each DBS/POSB Cardmember (each a "Cardmember" and collectively, the "Cardmembers") can take part only once in either (a) "Spin & Redeem"; or (b) "Spend & Redeem" on each day of the Event.
- 1.3. Redemptions are not valid with other ongoing promotions, discounts, offers, vouchers, rebates or privileges.
- 1.4. Full payment must be charged to a DBS/POSB Credit or Debit Card ("Card").
- 1.5. Date of redemption must be the same as date of retail transaction as reflected on the charge slip(s). NETS transactions are not eligible for redemption.
- 1.6. Instalment payment plan ("**IPP**") charge slips are eligible for redemption based on the full retail value of the IPP.
- 1.7. Redemption must be made in person, on a first-come-first-served basis and while stocks last.
- 1.8. Cardmembers must present the original retail transaction charge slip(s), NRIC and corresponding Card for verification.
- 1.9. Retail transactions can be combined to meet the minimum spend requirement provided that they:
  - (a) are charged to the same Card;
  - (b) consist of a maximum of 3 combined charge slips for transactions made on the same only; and
  - (c) are not combined from the spending for Principal and Supplementary Credit Cardmembers.
- 1.10. DBS reserve the right to replace the Gift (with an item of similar value) if it is unavailable at the time of purchase/ confirmation of order.
- 1.11. DBS makes no warranty or representation as to the quality, merchantability or fitness for purpose of the Gifts. Any dispute about the Gifts must be resolved directly with DBS at the Event.
- 1.12. DBS shall not be liable for any loss, injury, claim or damage suffered or incurred as a result of redemption or use of the Gifts.



- 1.13. The Gifts are non-redeemable for cash, non-transferable, non-assignable, non-exchangeable and non-replaceable if lost, stolen or damaged.
- 1.14. These Terms and Conditions shall be read in conjunction with the DBS Cards General Promotions Terms & Conditions. In the event of any inconsistency, these Terms and Conditions shall prevail insofar as they apply to this Promotion. The DBS Cards General Promotions Terms & Conditions is available on www.dbs.com/sg/cards/tc.
- 1.15. Cardmembers consent under the Personal Data Protection Act (Cap 26 of 2012) to the collection, use and disclosure of Cardmembers' personal data by/to DBS' agent or vendors and such other third party for the purpose of this Promotion, and confirm that they agree to be bound by the terms of the DBS Privacy Policy, a copy of which can be found on <a href="https://www.dbs.com/privacy">www.dbs.com/privacy</a>. In addition, the Cardmembers consent to the collection of all card and transaction details that are required by DBS at the Event for the purpose of the Promotion.
- 1.16. DBS's decision on all matters relating to this Promotion is final and binding on all Cardmembers. DBS shall not be obliged to enter into any correspondence on any matter concerning the Promotion.
- 1.17. DBS assumes no responsibility for any loss or damage or expenses arising in connection with the Promotion, howsoever arising, including without limitation, from any late or non-notification, any error in computing, technical hardware or software breakdown, malfunctions or defects, failed, delayed or incorrect transactions, or lost or unavailable network connections, or any notice that is lost or misdirected, which may affect a Cardmember's eligibility in the Promotion.
- 1.18. DBS may vary these Terms and Conditions without notice, or withdraw or discontinue the Promotion at any time without any notice or liability to any party.
- 1.19. These Terms and Conditions are governed by Singapore law and the Cardmembers agree to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Singapore courts.
- 1.20. A person who is not a party these Terms and Conditions shall have no right under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act (Cap 53B) to enforce any of these Terms and Conditions.

## 2. Additional Terms and Conditions for "Spin & Redeem"

- 2.1. For every S\$800 charged to a Card, Cardmember is entitled to one (1) chance (up to a maximum of five (5) chances) at the "Spin & Redeem", to receive a Gift.
- 2.2. Cardmembers who make a purchase on IPP (defined above), for a minimum S\$800, will be eligible for a double spin, subject to a maximum of 5 spins per Cardmember per NRIC/Passport per day for the duration of the Promotion.
- 2.3. Cardmembers will stand to win one of the Gifts listed below; awarding of the Gift is at the sole discretion of the bank:
  - (a) A pair of return flight tickets to Hong Kong on Cathay Pacific
  - (b) A pair of return flight tickets to Perth, Seoul, Osaka, Bali, Bangkok, Phuket, Krabi, Penang or Langkawi on AirAsia



- (c) iPhone 6 Plus (64GB)
- (d) S\$50 Cash Rebate
- (e) S\$10 Takashimaya Gift Voucher
- (f) S\$10 Comfort Cab Gift Voucher
- (g) TSA Lock
- (h) Universal Travel Adaptor
- (i) Yves Rocher Travel Pack
- 2.4. If the Gift is AirAsia tickets in Clause 2.3(a) above, Cardmembers will be required to submit their AirAsia BIG Shot account ID at the DBS Booth for redemption.
  - (a) The AirAsia tickets will be awarded in the form of BIG Shot Points.
  - (b) If the Cardmember is not able to provide his/her AirAsia BIG Shot account ID for the purpose of crediting the BIG Shot Points, the Cardmember is not entitled to have a second spin and the AirAsia tickets will be forfeited.
  - (c) BIG Shot Points will be credited to Cardmembers' BIG Shot account by 31 August 2015.
- 2.5. If the Gift is S\$50 Rebates in Clause 2.3(c) above, it will be credited to the Cardmember's Credit or Debit Card account by 31 August 2015.

### 3. Additional Terms and Conditions for "Spend & Redeem"

3.1. Cardmembers who participate in 'Spend & Redeem' will be eligible to redeem one of the following Gifts if the spend tiers are met respectively according to the highest applicable minimum spend.

	Gifts	Spend Tier
(a)	Mobile Spin & Redeem (S\$800)	S\$800
(b)	20 inch Polo Club Hardcase Luggage	S\$2,800
(c)	24 inch Polo Club Hardcase Luggage	S\$3,800
(d)	28 inch Polo Club Hardcase Luggage	S\$5,800
(e)	A pair of return tickets to Phuket, Krabi, Penang or Langkawi with AirAsia + 1 chance to Spin & Redeem	S\$8,000

- 3.2. Each Cardmember is only entitled to one (1) redemption per day. DBS shall be entitled to charge the cost of any additional luggage to the Cardmember's Card account where more than one redemption is made.
- 3.3. Redemption of the AirAsia tickets in item 3.1(e) above is subject to the terms in Clause 2.4 above. Customers who redeem item 3.1(e) are also entitled for a "Spin & Redeem" and will have to comply with the additional terms and conditions pertaining to 'Spin & Redeem'.
- 3.4. Cardmembers who make a purchase on IPP (defined above), for any spend and redeem item under 3.1 (b), (c), (d) and (e) are also entitled for an additional chance to "Spin & Redeem" and will have to comply with the additional terms and conditions pertaining to 'Spin & Redeem'.